

MASTER LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION
LOS ANGELES CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Planning Staff Use Only

ENV No.		Existing Zone	District Map
APC		Community Plan	Council District
Census Tract	APN	Case Filed With [DSC Staff]	Date

CASE NO. _____

APPLICATION TYPE _____
(zone change, variance, conditional use, tract/parcel map, specific plan exception, etc.)

1. PROJECT LOCATION AND SIZE

Street Address of Project _____ Zip Code _____

Legal Description: Lot _____ Block _____ Tract _____

Lot Dimensions _____ Lot Area (sq. ft.) _____ Total Project Size (sq. ft.) _____

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Describe what is to be done: _____

Present Use: _____ Proposed Use: _____

Plan Check No. (if available) _____ Date Filed: _____

Check all that apply:

<input type="checkbox"/> New Construction	<input type="checkbox"/> Change of Use	<input type="checkbox"/> Alterations	<input type="checkbox"/> Demolition
<input type="checkbox"/> Commercial	<input type="checkbox"/> Industrial	<input type="checkbox"/> Residential	<input type="checkbox"/> Tier 1 LA Green Code

Additions to the building:

<input type="checkbox"/> Rear	<input type="checkbox"/> Front	<input type="checkbox"/> Height	<input type="checkbox"/> Side Yard
-------------------------------	--------------------------------	---------------------------------	------------------------------------

No. of residential units: Existing _____ To be demolished _____ Adding _____ Total _____

3. ACTION(S) REQUESTED

Describe the requested entitlement which either authorizes actions **OR** grants a variance:

Code Section from which relief is requested: _____ Code Section which authorizes relief: _____

Code Section from which relief is requested: _____ Code Section which authorizes relief: _____

Code Section from which relief is requested: _____ Code Section which authorizes relief: _____

List related or pending case numbers relating to this site:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALCOHOL (CUB) & ADULT ENTERTAINMENT ESTABLISHMENTS (CUX) – LAMC 12.24 W.1 & 12.24 W.18

City of Los Angeles – Department of City Planning

The Special Instructions for Alcohol (CUB) & Adult Entertainment Establishments is a required attachment to the *MASTER LAND USE APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS* (CP-7810). Only utilize this form when filing for a conditional use permit pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 W.1 for alcohol establishments or pursuant to 12.24 W.18 for adult entertainment establishments.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS/FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL OF A CUB or CUX:

For a CUB or CUX request to be considered, the following additional information and findings must be provided.

1. **RADIUS MAP REQUIREMENTS.** In addition to the Public Noticing requirements detailed in the Master Land Use Application Instructions (CP-7810):

- Radius Maps for alcohol uses must show land use to a 600-foot radius.
- A **LIST OF ALCOHOL ESTABLISHMENTS** between 600 and 1,000 feet of the site is required. Include in the list the type of license and address.
- A **LIST OF THE FOLLOWING USES** within 600 feet is also required:
 - (1) residential uses and type (single-family, apartment, hotel, etc.);
 - (2) churches;
 - (3) schools, including nursery schools and child-care facilities;
 - (4) hospitals;
 - (5) parks, public playgrounds and recreational areas; and
 - (6) establishments dispensing, for consideration, alcoholic beverages for consumption on or off premises.

2. **FINDINGS (on a separate sheet)**

a. **General Conditional Use**

- i. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, city, or region.
- ii. That the project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.
- iii. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

b. **Additional Findings**

- i. Explain how the proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent community.
- ii. Explain how the approval of the application will not result in or contribute to an undue concentration of such establishments.
- iii. Explain how the approval of the application will not detrimentally affect nearby residential zones or uses.

3. QUESTIONS REGARDING THE PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE

- a. What is the total square footage of the building or center the establishment is located in? 12,981
- b. What is the total square footage of the space the establishment will occupy? 12,981
- c. What is the total occupancy load of the space as determined by the Fire Department? _____
- d. What is the total number of seats that will be provided indoors? 157 Outdoors? 52
- e. If there is an outdoor area, will there be an option to consume alcohol outdoors? Yes
- f. If there is an outdoor area, is it on private property or the public right-of-way, or both? Both
 - i. If an outdoor area is on the public right-of-way, has a revocable permit been obtained? In progress
- g. Are you adding floor area? No If yes, how much is enclosed? N/A Outdoors? N/A

h. Parking

- i. How many parking spaces are available on the site? 61
- ii. Are they shared or designated for the subject use? Designated
- iii. If you are adding floor area, what is the parking requirement as determined by the Department of Building & Safety? N/A
- iv. Have any arrangements been made to provide parking off-site? No
 - 1. If yes, is the parking secured via a private lease or a covenant/affidavit approved by the Department of Building & Safety? N/A

Note: Required parking must be secured via a covenant pursuant to LAMC 12.26 E 5. A private lease is only permitted by a Zone Variance.

2. Please provide a map showing the location of the off-site parking and the distance, in feet, for pedestrian travel between the parking area the use it is to serve.

3. Will valet service be available? No Will the service be for a charge? N/A

- i. Is the site within 1,000 feet of any schools (public, private or nursery schools), churches or parks? Yes
- j. For massage parlors and sexual encounter establishments, is the site within 1,000 feet of any other Adult Entertainment Businesses as defined by LAMC 12.70 B17? N/A

4. QUESTIONS REGARDING THE OPERATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT

a. What are the proposed hours of operation and which days of the week will the establishment be open?

	M	Tu	W	Th	F	Sa	Su
Proposed Hours of Operation	7am-11pm	7am-11pm	7am-11pm	7am-11pm	7am-11pm	7am-11pm	7am-11pm
Proposed Hours of Alcohol Sale	7am-11pm	7am-11pm	7am-11pm	7am-11pm	7am-11pm	7am-11pm	7am-11pm

- b. Will there be entertainment such as a piano bar, dancing, live entertainment, movies, karaoke, video game machines, etc...? Please specify: NO

Note: An establishment that allows for dancing needs a conditional use pursuant to 12.24 W.18.

- c. Will there be minimum age requirements for entry? No If yes, what is the minimum age requirement and how will it be enforced? N/A
- d. Will there be any accessory retail uses on the site? Yes What will be sold? Logo merchandise

e. **Security**

- i. How many employees will you have on the site at any given time? 14-16
- ii. Will security guards be provided on-site? No
1. If yes, how many and when? N/A
- iii. Has LAPD issued any citations or violations? No If yes, please provide copies.

f. **Alcohol**

- i. Will there be beer & wine only, or a full-line of alcoholic beverages available? Beer
- ii. Will "fortified" wine (greater than 16% alcohol) be sold? No
- iii. Will alcohol be consumed on any adjacent property under the control of the applicant? No
- iv. Will there be signs visible from the exterior that advertise the availability of alcohol? No

v. **Food**

1. Will there be a kitchen on the site? Yes
2. Will alcohol be sold without a food order? While waiting for food order
3. Will the sale of alcohol exceed the sale of food items on a quarterly basis? No
4. Provide a copy of the menu if food is to be served.

vi. **On-Site**

1. Will a bar or cocktail lounge be maintained incidental to a restaurant? No
- a. If yes, the floor plans must show the details of the cocktail lounge and the separation between the dining and lounge facilities.
2. Will off-site sales of alcohol be provided accessory to on-site sales ("Take Out")? Yes
- a. If yes, a request for off-site sales of alcohol is required as well.
3. Will discounted alcoholic drinks ("Happy Hour") be offered at any time? No

vii. **Off-Site**

1. Will cups, glasses or other containers be sold which might be used for the consumption of alcohol on the premises? Yes; logo merchandise will be sold in retail portion
2. Will beer or wine coolers be sold in single cans, or will wine be sold in containers less than 1 liter (750 ml)? No

viii. Contact the CA Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) regarding its requirements -- <http://www.abc.ca.gov/>.

5. **CALDERA BILL (CA Business and Professions Code Section 23958 and 23958.4)**

a. Is this application a request for on-site or off-site sales of alcoholic beverages? Both

i. If yes, is the establishment a bona-fide eating place (restaurant) or hotel/motel? Yes

1. If no, contact the CA Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) to determine whether the proposed site is located in an area whereby:

a. issuance of a license to serve alcohol on-site or off-site would tend to create a law enforcement problem, or

b. if issuance would result in, or add to an undue concentration of licenses.

b. If ABC has determined that an eligible use is in an area of high crime or undue concentration of licenses, the City Council will need to make the finding that the issuance of the license is required for **public convenience or necessity**.

6. **ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR MASTER CUBS/CUXs.** In addition to all requirements detailed in the Master Land Use Application Instructions (CP-7810), applications for Master CUBs/CUXs shall include:

- A separate sheet containing a table identifying all CUB or CUX requests on the subject site, indicating: the type of alcohol permit sought; the square footage of each particular restaurant, bar or event space; the identifying address or suite/unit number corresponding to each CUB/CUX request; and (if known) the tenant-operator of each alcohol or adult entertainment establishment.
- All CUB or CUX requests on the subject site clearly identified and labeled on the plot plan and applicable floor plans, indicating: each type of alcohol permit sought; the square footage of each particular restaurant, bar or event space; and the identifying address or suite/unit number corresponding to each CUB/CUX request.

NOTE: Please consider submitting documents beyond the requirements outlined in this form. If there are other circumstances which may further a more complete understanding of the project, do not hesitate to submit such information. The documents submitted with the application and the public hearing constitute the **primary opportunity** to clarify and define the project.

CONDITIONAL USE PLAN APPROVAL ATTACHMENT – 1
“Firestone Walker”
3205-3223 N. Washington Blvd.

Representative:
Elizabeth Peterson (R)
Elizabeth Peterson Group, Inc.
400 S. Main Street #808
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Tel: 213-620-1904
Fax: 213-620-1587
Email: Elizabeth@epgla.com

Applicant:
Firestone Walker LLC
620 McMurray Road
Buellton CA 93427
Tel: 805-225-5911
Email: adam@firestonebeer.com

REQUEST:

- 1) Pursuant to LAMC 12.24 W1, the applicant is requesting a new conditional use to permit the on-site sales of beer brewed on-site in conjunction with a Type 1 Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control license at an existing 8,401 sq. ft. restaurant/brewpub facility with 157 interior seats and 52 patio seats located at 3205 N. Washington Blvd.
- 2) Pursuant to LAMC 12.24 W1, the applicant is requesting a new conditional use to permit the off-site sales of beer brewed on-site in conjunction with a Type 1 Department of Alcoholic Beverages Control license at a proposed 928 sq. ft. retail facility contained within an existing 4,580 sq. ft. office building located at 3223 N. Washington Blvd.

BACKGROUND:

It began innocently enough: a couple of brothers-in-law sitting around debating the subject of good and bad beer. Instead, their search for a decent ale led them to brew their own. Given Mr. Firestone’s winemaking bias and Mr. Walker’s complete lack of fermentation experience, they believed 60-gallon oak barrels were the appropriate vehicle in which to create their perfect elixir.

The initial attempts may be forgettable. But like so many great ideas, out of what was first a disaster was born a wonderful partnership—the Firestone Union. Based on classic brewing traditions from Burton-Upon Trent, this bizarre and unlikely system of linked barrels has the ability to produce rich and complex ales. In 1996, the accidental duo shelved their endless discussion on better beers and settled for building a world-class brewery that bore their names on California’s Central Coast. Responsible and experienced operators of the acclaimed Firestone Walker Brewery in Paso Robles, CA, and Taproom restaurants located in Buellton and Paso Robles, Mr. Firestone and Mr. Walker hope to bring their products closer to their largest customer base in Los Angeles.

GENERAL CONDITIONAL USE FINDINGS:

- 1. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, city, or region.**

The proposed project will enhance the built environment and provide a beneficial service to the surrounding community by enhancing the streetscape of Washington Blvd. near the crucial Lincoln Blvd. intersection. The restaurant and brewpub facility will provide a mid-priced, high quality concept that focuses on exceptional food, customer convenience, and a unique design aesthetic and ambience, bringing Firestone Walker's renowned craft beers in a unique setting to the Venice area. The restaurant and brewpub will be a unique offering to the Venice community, and will allow patrons to experience high quality dining as well as craft beers produced on-site. The project's presence during both daytime and later nighttime hours will help revitalize this portion of Washington and Lincoln Boulevards by keeping the streetscape light and bright and providing a comfortable dining and community gathering space. The provision of this quality establishment with the addition of beer and wine sales, effectively maintained and operated, will serve to enhance the aesthetics, convenience, livability, and security of the area. The project will provide ample lighting and highly trained staff, contributing positive activity to the streetscape activity and character of the boulevard. In light of these factors, the applicant states that the proposed location is admirably suited for the addition of alcohol sales, in that it promotes livability and convenience for the residents and employees of the neighborhood and furthers community and economic development in the Venice neighborhood.

- 2. That the project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.**

The addition of alcohol sales to the proposed "Firestone Walker" restaurant and brewpub facility will be compatible with the adjacent properties and will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood. The size and height of the building are similar to the other structures on the block, and fit in with the context of the streetscape. There will be no structural changes to the exterior of the building, only aesthetic alterations that will enhance the built environment and update the building. The most recent use of the building at 3205 Washington is a restaurant and the features will remain compatible with the surrounding area. The conversion of office to retail will remain compatible with the surrounding environment by creating congruity with the surrounding commercial uses along Washington and Lincoln Boulevards, and maintaining the existing exterior form. With the extensive experience in the hospitality industry offered by Firestone Walker, the restaurant and brewpub will be run in a responsible and conscientious manner, putting a focus on patron safety, cleanliness, and security while offering highly-acclaimed beers and a varied menu. Public safety will increase as a result of the increased positive activity along the streetscape and extended hours of activity along this portion of Washington

Blvd. The premises' responsible operations will ensure that no adverse impacts are felt by adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhood. Rather than degrading the public health, welfare, and safety, this project will contribute towards these goals by maintaining a positive presence on Washington Blvd. throughout daytime and evening hours.

3. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

The General Plan designates the subject property as General Commercial with a corresponding zone of C2-1. Policy 2-1.1 of the Community Plan outlines that "New commercial uses shall be located in existing established commercial areas or shopping centers." This property is an existing, vacant and underutilized established commercial area, and this project will add a viable use to the property. Restaurants and entertainment venues are permitted in the underlying zone and are in conformance with the type of development normally permitted in a regional center, which normally contains a mix of uses. The subject property is located in the Venice area which focuses on tourism, hospitality, and commercial uses. The sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages will not alter the site's conformance with the General Plan and/or with any elements or objectives of the Plan. With conditions and limitations imposed by the Zoning Administrator, if approved, the surrounding properties would be protected from the predictable impacts of the proposed use. Therefore the proposed project is in harmony with the General Plan.

Additionally, the subject property lies within the Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan which favors community commercial development with neighborhood storefronts. As the neighborhood and commercial area have grown, so has the need for this particular type of use. This project directly contributes towards the objective of the Venice Specific Plan by helping to maintain, enhance and, where feasible, restore the overall quality of the Coastal Zone environment (*Venice Specific Plan 3*), by providing an essential service in great demand by the neighborhood.

The proposed project substantially conforms with the goals established in the Oxford Triangle Specific Plan by creating a viable commercial property that respects the residential zones yet draws economic growth into the commercial corridor. No adverse impacts or changes will be felt by the surrounding residential uses.

Furthermore, the proposed project conforms with the goals established in the Coastal Transportation Corridor Specific Plan. Approval of this request will not significantly increase the number of trips in the area.

Additionally, the proposed project substantially conforms with the Venice Community Plan. The project encourages pedestrian activity by re-activating a vacant lot that is at a critical intersection in a commercial area. The project complies with the goals of the Community Plan to "invigorate commercial areas" and to increase their viability. The proposed restaurant/brewpub facility will in fact greatly contribute to economic growth and stability in the area and provide a high-quality, diverse menu of food and quality

beers that will encourage residents from nearby commercial areas to visit by foot and by bicycle. Additionally, for patrons from greater distances, there is ample parking provided in an off-street, on-site lot that will help to mitigate any possible traffic congestion that would potentially be caused by the proposed project. The creation of an inviting, open storefront will engage pedestrians and bring the streetscape to a more human scale, along what is currently a scale that is daunting for pedestrians.

ADDITIONAL FINDINGS:

a. Explain how the proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent community.

The proposed project will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent community by committing to the responsible operation of the establishment and increasing positive activity in the immediate area. The restaurant will provide a much needed service to the community in the form of a full service restaurant that provides jobs to local residents and enhances the dining options available in this part of the Venice community. The applicant is committed to working with the community to mitigate any foreseeable adverse impacts. The intent of this project is to provide quality service and products to the community while respecting the current character and activity of the neighborhood. The addition of a respected establishment along the Washington Blvd commercial corridor will provide a location for surrounding residents and visitors from around the area to dine at and will encourage commercial activity at surrounding properties, strengthening the local economy and positively impacting the surrounding community. Furthermore, if approved, the Zoning Administrator will impose conditions and limitations, which would protect the surrounding properties from the predictable impacts of the proposed use.

b. Explain how the approval of the application will not result in or contribute to an undue concentration of such establishments.

The approval of the conditional use will not result in or contribute to an undue concentration of such establishments. The proposed use is for a highly-acclaimed brewery that will create an establishment of a unique caliber to the greater Los Angeles area. The expertise and craftsmanship of the operators will ensure a viable and long-standing venue that will bring positive activity to Washington Blvd and contribute to the long-term growth of the area. There is not currently a concentration of alcohol-serving establishments in the surrounding area, and thus the approval of this application will not further contribute to the concentration of such establishments. The one-of-a-kind brewery operation by Firestone Walker will be unmatched in the Venice community and will bring a diverse use to Venice. The establishment of a high quality restaurant and brewpub with a family-friendly menu allows the proposed project to serve as a neighborhood locale but garner the attention and respect of critics. Beer service and tasting will only serve as an added amenity to the restaurant, and the separate retail facility will allow customers to bring home tastes of the delicious beers enjoyed in the restaurant.

c. Explain how the approval of the application will not detrimentally affect nearby residential zones or uses.

The approval of the application will not detrimentally affect nearby residential zones. The proposed location is along a bustling commercial corridor and therefore is already a part of a vibrant community. The addition of a well-known brewery and restaurant will benefit the surrounding residents by providing a quality dining location within the neighborhood. The proposed project will also benefit the nearby residents by bringing positive pedestrian traffic and presence to the commercial corridor, activating the streetscape and increasing economic activity in the Venice community. The proposed project will create a dining locale for surrounding residents that serves an affordable, family-friendly menu and will therefore directly benefit the surrounding neighborhood. The properties along Washington on either side of the subject property are currently zones as Commercial as well, therefore, this use will not be further detrimental to the residential zones.

COMMERCIAL CORNER FINDINGS

a. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, city, or region.

The proposed project will enhance the built environment and provide a beneficial service to the region. The proposed project is located along the commercial corridor of Washington Boulevard in the vibrant Venice neighborhood. The addition of a brewery will help to activate the local economy, and the establishment of a responsibly operated venue is advantageous for the surrounding community and region. The added amenity of beer sales and tastings to complement the dining experience for patrons will further benefit the region by creating a highly desirable dining establishment in the area. The combined use of the brewery, restaurant, and pub location will directly cater to today's diverse Venice lifestyle.

b. That the project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

The proposed project's location, size, height, and operations will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties or the surrounding area. The proposed project will remain compatible with adjacent properties along the Washington Boulevard commercial corridor. The increased pedestrian presence both throughout the day and into the evening will be beneficial to the public welfare and safety of the surrounding area by putting more eyes on the street. The addition of a responsibly operated property along the Washington Boulevard commercial corridor will benefit the community by increasing economic viability in the area and bringing patrons from

around the region to this highly respected restaurant and brewery. With the extensive operating experience of Firestone Walker, the restaurant will be run in a conscientious manner, focusing on patron safety and security and benefiting the surrounding community by re-introducing a restaurant to this property with the added amenity of beer service and tastings. The restaurant operators will take measures to ensure that no adverse impacts are felt by the surrounding neighborhood, particularly adjacent residential uses, and any foreseeable adverse impacts will be mitigated by conditions set forth by the Zoning Administrator.

c. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

The General Plan designates the subject property as General Commercial with a corresponding zone of C2-1, which encourages commercial activity. A restaurant and brewery usage will not disturb nearby residents due to the number of surrounding commercial zones. Restaurants and retail are permitted and encouraged along this stretch of Washington Boulevard and are in conformance with the general uses of the surrounding area. The implementation of a bona fide restaurant in this commercial corridor will help to diversify the current uses and provide an establishment that operates at extended hours, increasing patron presence during more hours and increasing public safety. The proposed alcohol sales will not alter the site's conformance with the General Plan and/or with any elements or objectives of the Plan.

Additionally, the subject property lies within the Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan which favors community commercial development with neighborhood storefronts. The addition of the proposed restaurant with the added amenity of alcohol sales will encourage community commercial development and provide a space for local community residents to gather. This project directly contributes towards the objectives of the Venice Specific Plan by helping to maintain, enhance and, where feasible, restore the overall quality of the Coastal Zone environment (*Venice Specific Plan 3*), by providing an essential service in great demand by the neighborhood.

In addition to the Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan, the subject site lies within the Oxford Triangle Specific Plan and the Los Angeles Coastal Transportation Corridor Specific Plan. The proposed project substantially conforms with the goals established in all three Specific Plans by mitigating traffic impacts by providing ample on-site parking, reactivating a vacant block along a bustling commercial avenue, and incentivizing community engagement and positive pedestrian traffic by implementing a restaurant, brewpub, and retail space that is accessible to the community members. There are no foreseeable adverse impacts on the coastal zone as the project lies within the Oxford Triangle Subarea rather than a coastal zone.

